

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

|                          |   |          |
|--------------------------|---|----------|
| GARLAND FAVORITO et al., | ) |          |
|                          | ) |          |
| Appellants,              | ) |          |
|                          | ) |          |
| v.                       | ) | CASE NO. |
|                          | ) | A22A1097 |
|                          | ) |          |
|                          | ) |          |
| ALEX WAN et al.,         | ) |          |
|                          | ) |          |
| Appellees.               | ) |          |

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE FULTON COUNTY**

---

Kaye W. Burwell  
Georgia Bar No. 775060

Cheryl Ringer  
Georgia Bar No. 557420

David R. Lowman  
Georgia Bar No. 460298

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE FULTON  
COUNTY

**OFFICE OF FULTON COUNTY ATTORNEY**

141 Pryor Street, Suite 4038  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 612-0246 (office)  
(404) 730-6324 (facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities .....iii**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....7**

**II. JURISDICTION & JUDGMENT APPEALED.....9**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9**

**IV. ENUMERATION OF ERRORS.....12**

**V. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....12**

    1. APPELLANTS ARE INCORRECT IN THEIR ASSERTION THAT  
    STANDING IS NOT A REQUIREMENT UNDER THE GEORGIA  
    CONSTITUTION.....12

        a. Under Georgia law, Appellants do not have standing to bring.....14  
        Due Process claims.

        b. Appellants do not have standing to bring Equal Protection  
        Claims.....14

        c. The Superior Court did not err in applying federal law and  
        principles in this case.....17

    2. APPELLANTS DO NOT HAVE A STATUTORY RIGHT TO ACCESS  
    BALLOTS.....18

        a. Appellants are not Entitled to the Relief Sought in this Case.....18

        b. Appellants are Incorrect in their Assertion that Standing is not a  
        Requirement with Respect to their Request Pursuant to  
        O.C.G.A. § 21-2-500(a).....20

**VI. CONCLUSION.....23**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Blackmon v. Tenet Healthsystem Spalding</i> ,<br>284 Ga. 369, 371(2008).....                              | 12             |
| <i>Camden Cty. v. Haddock</i> ,<br>271 Ga. 664, 665 (1999) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Center for a Sustainable Coast v. Turner</i> ,<br>324 Ga. App. 762, 764(2013).....                        | 13             |
| <i>Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp</i> ,<br>347 F. Supp 3d. 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....                           | 17             |
| <i>Curling v. Kemp</i> ,<br>347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....  | 17             |
| <i>Curry v. Baker</i> ,<br>802 F.2d 1302, 1315 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....                             | 20             |
| <i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> ,<br>413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....               | 17             |
| <i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Perdue</i> ,<br>288 Ga. 720, 728 (2), (2011).....                        | 15             |
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> ,<br>488 F.Supp.3d 993, 999–1000, (D. Nev. 2020)..... | 15             |
| <i>Frank v. State</i> ,<br>142 Ga. 741 (1914).....   | 14             |

*Granite State Outdoor Advertising v. City of Roswell*,  
283 Ga. 417, 418 (2008).....13

*Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State*,  
974 F.3d 1236, 1247 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 560-561(1992).....13

*Manlove v. Unified Govt. of Athens-Clarke Cnty.*,  
285 Ga. 637 (2009).....22

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319, 334–47 (1976).....14

*Meade v. Williamson*,  
293 Ga. 142 (2013).....19

*Middleton v. Smith*,  
539 S.E.2d 163 (Ga. 2000).....19

*Moore v. Circosta*,  
No. 1:20-cv-911, 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020).....15

*Parker v. Leeuwenburg*,  
300 Ga. 789, 794 (2017).....22

*Rhoden v. Athens Clarke-County Board of Elections*,  
310 Ga. 266, 277 (2020).....14

*Rondowsky v. Beard*,  
352 Ga. App. 334, 340 (2019).....12

*Rucho v. Common Cause*,  
139 S. Ct. 2484, 2501, 204 (2019).....16

*Sentinel Offender Svcs., LLC v. Glover*,  
296 Ga. 315, 323 (2014).....2

*Smith v. DeKalb*,  
288 Ga.App. 574 (2007).....23

*Spokeo, Inc., v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540, 1547–48 (2016).....13

State v. Alford,  
347 Ga. App. 208, 211(2018).....12

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737, 743 (1995).....15

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....17

**Statutes**

OCGA § 21-2-51.....22

OCGA § 21-2-72.....22

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495(a).....20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495(d).....19, 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-500(a).....12, 20, 21,23

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-520 et seq.....18, 20

OCGA § 50-18-71(k).....22

**Georgia Constitutional Provisions**

Ga. Const. art. 6, § VI, ¶ II.....9, 12

Ga. Const. art. 6, § VI, ¶ III.....9,12

**Other Authorities**

*1990 Ga. Op. Atty. Gen. 60 (Ga. A.G.),  
Ga. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 90-31, 1990 WL 487258.....20*
